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AB 3118 —2—
CHAPTER

An act relating to state claims, making an appropriation
therefor, and declaring the urgency thereof, to take effect
immediately.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSELS DIGEST

AB 3118, Chu. State claims.

Existing law requires the California Victim Compensation and
Government Claims Board to report to the Legislature when there
is no sufficient appropriation available for the payment of a claim
against the state allowed by the board.

This bill would appropriate $1,124,963.40 from various funds
to the Executive Officer of the California Victim Compensation
and Government Claims Board to pay claims accepted by the
board. It would appropriate $168,744.19, comprised of a 15%
surcharge on the amount of each claim, to pay for the board’s
administrative costs of processing these claims.

This bill also would reappropriate $282,253 for payment of a
claim to the City of Hermosa Beach, as specified.

This bill would declare that it is to take effect immediately as an
urgency statute.

Appropriation: yes.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The sum of one million one hundred
twenty-four thousand nine hundred sixty-three dollars and forty
cents ($1,124,963.40) is hereby appropriated from the various
funds, as specified in subdivision (b), to the Executive Officer of
the California Victim Compensation and Government Claims
Board for the payment of claims accepted by the board in
accordance with the schedule set forth in subdivision (b). In
addition, the sum of one hundred sixty-eight thousand seven
hundred forty-four dollars and nineteen cents ($168,744.19) is
hereby appropriated from the various funds, as specified in
subdivision (c), to the Executive Officer of the California Victim
Compensation and Government Claims Board as a 15-percent
surcharge for the payment of the board’s administrative costs of
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processing the claims identified in subdivision (b), in accordance
with the schedule set forth in subdivision (c). Those payments shall
be made from the funds and accounts identified in those schedules.
In the case of Budget Act item schedules identified in the schedules
set forth in subdivisions (b) and (c), those payments shall be made
from the funds appropriated in the item schedule.

(b) Pursuant to subdivision (a), claims accepted by the
California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board
shall be paid in accordance with the following schedule:

Total for Fund: California Residential

Earthquake Recovery Fund (0285) ............. $34.14
Total for Fund: General Fund (0001) ............. $732,932.41
Total for Fund: Health Care Deposit

Fund (0912) . ... $2,953.21
Total for Fund: Item 1110-001-0735(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... ... $497.77
Total for Fund: Item 1111-002—-0421(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... ..., $1,518.48
Total for Fund: Item 1111-002—-0702(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $1,076.66
Total for Fund: Item 1760—001-0666,

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... .. ... $49,445.58
Total for Fund: Item 1900-015-0830,

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ..., $946.93
Total for Fund: Item 2310-001-0400(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $399.76
Total for Fund: Item 2320-001-0317(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... $886.27
Total for Fund: Item 2660-001-0042(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... ... $388.54
Total for Fund: Item 2660-001-0042(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... . ... $6,204.81
Total for Fund: Item 2740-001-0044(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . .. ...... ... ... . ... $11,835.53
Total for Fund: Item 2780—-001-0683,

Budget Actof 2004 . .. ...... ... ... . ... $1,549.29

Total for Fund: Item 3480-001-0133(6),
Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $32,991.27
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Total for Fund: Item 3540-001-0001(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . .. ... ..
Total for Fund: Item 3600-001-0001(3),

Budget Actof 2004 . ... ... ..
Total for Fund: Item 3940-001-0001(3),

Budget Actof 2004 ... ... ...
Total for Fund: Item 3940-001-0439(1),

Budget Actof 2004 ... ... ...
Total for Fund: Item 4260-001-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 ... ... ...
Total for Fund: Item 4260-111-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . .. ... ...
Total for Fund: Item 4300-003-0001(1),

Budget Actof 2004 ... ... ..
Total for Fund: Item 4300-101-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 ... ... ..
Total for Fund: Item 4700-101-0890(1),

Budget Actof 2004 ... ... ...
Total for Fund: Item 5180-001-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 ... ... ...
Total for Fund: Item 5180-001-0001(3),

Budget Actof 2004 . .. ... ...
Total for Fund: Item 5180-001-0001(6),

Budget Act of 2004, Program 35 ..............
Total for Fund: Item 5180-001-0890(3),

Budget Act of 2004, Program 35 ..............
Total for Fund: Item 5180-111-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 ... ... ..
Total for Fund: Item 5240-001-0001(1),

Budget Actof 2004 ... ... ...
Total for Fund: Item 5240-001-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 ... ... ...
Total for Fund: Item 5240-001-0001(4),

Budget Actof 2004 . ... ... ..
Total for Fund: Item 5460-001-0001(1),

Budget Actof 2004 ... ... ... ..
Total for Fund: Item 6110-001-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 ... ... ...

$1,240.00
$9,735.00
$13,759.66
$3,249.09
$11,800.48
$13,535.67
$38,884.27
$16,267.54
$67.94
$39.31
$5,883.30
$1,068.73
$298.66
$422.13
$31,778.63
$52,563.25
$11,806.09
$264.88

$10,552.55
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Total for Fund: Item 6610-001-0001(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ..., $917.76
Total for Fund: Item 6610-001-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... .. ... $66.06
Total for Fund: Item 7100-001-0185(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ..., $10,165.11
Total for Fund: Item 7100-001-0588(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... $6,196.29
Total for Fund: Item 7100-001-0870(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... $7,095.35
Total for Fund: Item 7100-101-0871,

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $7,971.00
Total for Fund: Item 7350-001-0001(6),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $11,917.25
Total for Fund: Item 7350-001-0001(10),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... ... $3,549.94
Total for Fund: Item 7350-001-0913(6),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... .. ... $632.79
Total for Fund: Item 7350-001-0452(5),

Budget Act of 2004, Program 40 .............. $1,011.20
Total for Fund: Public Employees’

Health Care Fund (0822) .................... $99.60
Total for Fund: Transportation Fund,

Transportation Revolving Fund (0048) ......... $7,600.00
Total for Fund: Unclaimed Property

Fund (0970) . .. ..o $863.22

(c) Pursuant to subdivision (a), surcharges on claims accepted
by the California Victim Compensation and Government Claims
Board, as identified in subdivision (b), shall be paid in accordance
with the following schedule:

Total for Fund: California Residential

Earthquake Recovery Fund (0285) ............. $5.12
Total for Fund: General Fund (0001) ............. $109,939.86
Total for Fund: Health Care Deposit

Fund (0912) .. ... $442.98
Total for Fund: Item 1110-001-0735(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . .. ...... ... ... . ... $74.67
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Total for Fund: Item 1111-002—-0421(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ..., $227.77
Total for Fund: Item 1111-002—-0702(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... .. ... $161.50
Total for Fund: Item 1760—001-0666,

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ..., $7,416.84
Total for Fund: Item 1900-015-0830,

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... $142.04
Total for Fund: Item 2310-001-0400(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... $59.96
Total for Fund: Item 2320-001-0317(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $132.94
Total for Fund: Item 2660-001-0042(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $58.28
Total for Fund: Item 2660-001-0042(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... ... $930.72
Total for Fund: Item 2740-001-0044(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... .. ... $1,775.33
Total for Fund: Item 2780—-001-0683,

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ..., $232.39
Total for Fund: Item 3480-001-0133(6),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ...l $4,948.69
Total for Fund: Item 3540-001-0001(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ..., $186.00
Total for Fund: Item 3600-001-0001(3),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ..., $1,460.25
Total for Fund: Item 3940-001-0001(3),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $2,063.95
Total for Fund: Item 3940-001-0439(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... $487.36
Total for Fund: Item 4260-001-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... . ... $1,770.07
Total for Fund: Item 4260-111-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... $2,030.05
Total for Fund: Item 4300-003-0001(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $5,832.64
Total for Fund: Item 4300-101-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... $2,440.13
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Total for Fund: Item 4700-101-0890(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ..., $10.19
Total for Fund: Item 5180-001-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... .. ... $5.90
Total for Fund: Item 5180-001-0001(3),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ..., $882.50
Total for Fund: Item 5180-001-0001(6),

Budget Act of 2004, Program 35 .............. $160.31
Total for Fund: Item 5180-001-0890(3),

Budget Act of 2004, Program 35 .............. $44.80
Total for Fund: Item 5180-111-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $63.32
Total for Fund: Item 5240-001-0001(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $4,766.79
Total for Fund: Item 5240-001-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... ... $7,884.49
Total for Fund: Item 5240-001-0001(4),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... .. ... $1,770.91
Total for Fund: Item 5460-001-0001(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ..., $39.73
Total for Fund: Item 6110-001-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ...l $1,582.88
Total for Fund: Item 6610-001-0001(1),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ..., $137.66
Total for Fund: Item 6610-001-0001(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ..., $9.91
Total for Fund: Item 7100-001-0185(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $1,524.77
Total for Fund: Item 7100-001-0588(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... $929.44
Total for Fund: Item 7100-001-0870(2),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... . ... $1,064.30
Total for Fund: Item 7100-101-0871,

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... $1,195.65
Total for Fund: Item 7350-001-0001(6),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ... $1,787.59
Total for Fund: Item 7350-001-0001(10),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... ... ... $532.49
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Total for Fund: Item 7350-001-0913(6),

Budget Actof 2004 . ........ ... .. ... ..., $94.92
Total for Fund: Item 7350-001-0452(5),

Budget Act of 2004, Program 40 .............. $151.68
Total for Fund: Public Employees’

Health Care Fund (0822) .................... $14.94
Total for Fund: Transportation Fund,

Transportation Revolving Fund (0048) ......... $1,140.00
Total for Fund: Unclaimed Property

Fund (0970) . .. ..o $129.48

SEC. 2. Inaddition to amounts identified in Section 1, the sum
of two hundred eighty-two thousand two hundred fifty-three
dollars ($282,253) of the unencumbered balance in the Safe
Neighborhood Parks, Clean Water, Clean Air and Coastal
Protection Bond Fund, which was previously appropriated to the
Department oParks and Recreation in Item 3790-102-0005 of the
Budget Act of 2000 (Chapter 52 of the Statutes of 2000), shall be
reappropriated as follows:

(&) The sum of two hundred forty-five thousand four hundred
thirty-eight dollars ($245,438) to the Executive Officer of the
California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board
for the payment of a claim to the City of Hermosa Beach.

(b) The sum of thirty-six thousand eight hundred fifteen dollars
($36,815) for payment to the Executive Officer of the California
Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board as a
15-percensurcharge for the payment of the boasedisninistrative
costs of processing the claim to the City of Hermosa Beach.

SEC. 3. This act is an urgency statute necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety
within the meaning of Article IV of the Constitution and shall go
into immediate effect. The facts constituting the necessity are:

In order to pay claims against the state and end hardship to
claimants as quickly as possible, it is necessary for this tateo
effect immediately.
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Approved , 2004

Governor



